

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
MACON DIVISION**

ASHLEY DIAMOND,

Plaintiff,

v.

TIMOTHY WARD, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 5:20-cv-00453-MTT

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The Court Should Grant Ms. Diamond’s Motion for Preliminary Injunction. 2

 A. Defendants’ Post Hoc Rationalizations for Discrimination Are
 Contrary to the Evidence and Fail Heightened Scrutiny. 3

 B. Defendants Cannot Rely on One Comment in Ms. Diamond’s Intake
 Interview and Request for an Advocate During PREA Interviews to
 Support They Were Not Deliberately Indifferent. 6

 C. Defendants Have Failed to Provide Ms. Diamond Minimally Adequate
 Gender Dysphoria Care Because Her Symptoms Continue to Escalate
 and Treatment Recommendations from Her Medical Providers Have
 Been Blocked. 12

 D. Ms. Diamond Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Relief. 15

 E. The Public Interest and Balance of Harms Sharply Favor
 Ms. Diamond..... 17

 II. Defendants’ Summary Denial Is Insufficient to Overcome Ms. Diamond’s
 Need for a Protective Order. 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Belcher v. City of Foley</i> , 30 F.3d 1390 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Hubert Moore Lumber Co.</i> , No. 7:13-cv-56, 2013 WL 2452697 (M.D. Ga. June 5, 2013).....	2
<i>De'lonta v. Johnson</i> , 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)	13
<i>De Veloz v. Miami-Dade Cnty.</i> , 756 F. App'x 869 (11th Cir. 2018)	6
<i>Diamond v. Owens (Diamond I)</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1346 (M.D. Ga. 2015)	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Disability Rights N.J., Inc. v. Velez</i> , Civ. No. 10-03950, 2011 WL 2937355 (D.N.J. July 19, 2011).....	18
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	9, 16
<i>Keohane v. Fla. Dep't. of Corr. Sec'y</i> , 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020)	12, 15
<i>Klay v. United HealthGroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Laube v. Haley</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	17

McElligott v. Foley,
182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)15

Pennsylvania v. West Virginia,
262 U.S. 553 (1923).....10

Rissman, Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP v. MIV Therapeutics, Inc.,
Civ. Action No. 11-10791, 2011 WL 5025206 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2011).....19

In re Se. Banking Corp. Sec. & Loan Loss Reserves Litig.,
No. 95-2602-CIV DAVIS, 1996 WL 34491908 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 1996)18

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....5

White v. Baker,
696 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....3

Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 115.41(g)8

28 C.F.R. § 115.42(d)8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....17, 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....18, 19
